Manual
Fan Coil Unit
Model DECO
a
Version of guide: 4.0 R
2
Copyright and trademarks
All the information and drawings in this manual are the property of Biddle and may not be used (other than for the

Table 1-2 on page 8 provides an overview of available fan coil
unit models, and corresponding type references. Combined,
the type references constitute the type code, for instance:
DECO 50-H2-R-FS10-M. Several combinations may appear.
Version: 4.0 (19-12-2007) 7
INTRODUCTION FAN COIL UNIT
Table 1-2   Type code explained
TYPE CODE ELE-
MENT
REFERENCE MEANING
model range DECO fan coil unit (general)
unit size 50, 75, 100, 125 or
150
different unit sizes
heating or cooling
coil
H1, H2 or H4 water-heated, 1-, 2- or 4-row
C2, C3 or C4 water-cooled, 2-, 3- or 4-row
H1C3 water-heated and -cooled, 1- or 3-row
connection side L water connections to the left, electric connections to the
right
R water connections to the right, electric connections to the
left
mounting method F wall model
C ceiling model
appearance S cased model ‘Stylish’ (round side panels)
B cased model ‘Business’ (straight side panels)
R chassis model (without casing)
main functions, and
hole positions
2 with re-circulation, hole in front
(with ceiling models, in bottom)
4 with re-circulation, hole in bottom
(with ceiling models, in back)
6 with ventilation, hole in back
(with ceiling models, in top)
8 with ventilation, hole in bottom
(with ceiling models, in back)
10 with re-circulation and ventilation, holes in front and back
(with ceiling models, in bottom and top)
12 with re-circulation and ventilation, holes in front and bot-
tom (with ceiling models, in bottom and back)
control M Modulating control
S Speed control
I Interface, either with or without touch pad control
B Basic, without controller (optionally with controller)
no reference not described in this manual
8
MANUAL INTRODUCTION
1.3.4 Type plate
The type plate is located above the electrical connections on
the inside of the back panel.
The following data on the type plate are referred to in this
manual:
• ‘Type’ represents the full type code of the unit,
• ‘M’ represents the weight of the unit.
1.3.5 Available components and accessories
Components
Depending on the model and type, control components will be
required, such as a control panel, control cables, etc. (see the
documentation of the controller)
Accessories and options
The following accessories are available:
• wall duct;
• wall grate;
• roof cap;
• flexible connection sleeves, with or without connecting
flange;
• wall and ceiling grilles for recessed models, fixed or adjust-
able;
• discharge section for chassis models;
• attenuated inlet section;
• condensate discharge pump (mounted in unit, standard in
encased ceiling models with cooling).
1.4 Safety instructions
1.4.1 Operation
Warning:w Do not put any objects in the inlet and discharge
openings.
Warning:w Do not block the air inlet and discharge openings.
Type DECO 50-H2-R-FS10
Code 7113 U 230 V 1N~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 205020/1-1 00-01 Imax L1 0.44 A
Imax L2 -
M 36 kg Imax L3 -
Medium LPHW Pmotor 0.10 kW
pmax 1400 kPa Pheating -
Type DECO 50-H2-R-FS10-BASIS
Code U 230 V 1N~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 205020/1-1 00-01 Imax L1 0.44 A
Imax L2 -
M 36 kg Imax L3 -
Medium LPHW Pmotor 0.10 kW
pmax 1400 kPa Pheating -
Version: 4.0 (19-12-2007) 9
INTRODUCTION FAN COIL UNIT
Warning:w The top of the unit may get hot.
1.4.2 Installation, maintenance and service
Danger:d The unit may be opened by qualified technical staff
only.
Warning:w Perform the following actions before opening the
unit:
1. Switch the unit OFF.
2. Wait until the fans have stopped. Allow the unit to cool
down.
The heating can get very hot. Also, the fans may keep on
rotating for some while.
3. Disconnect power supply (remove plug from socket or
move main switch to OFF).
4. Close CH supply (if possible).
Warning:w The fins of the heat exchanger may be sharp.
ç
10
MANUAL INSTALLATION
2 .  . Installation
2.1 Safety instructions
Danger:d Installation works on the unit may be performed by
qualified technical staff only.
Warning:w Before opening the unit, follow the safety instruc-
tions in section 1.4.
2.2 Delivery check
• Check the unit and its packaging for correct delivery.
Immediately report to the supplier any damage caused in